0945453.06



ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION Of HONEY SWEET SOUL, LLC

The undersigned organizer, desiring to form a limited liability company under the

Kentucky Limited Liability Act, hereby states the following:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is Honey Sweet Soul, LLC.
- 2. The name and address of the registered agent are:

William L. Patrick 307 South Main Street Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342 – 1285

- 3. The principal office of the Company shall be located at 307 South Main Street, Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, 40342 1285, or at any other place upon which the Members agree. The Company shall maintain, at the Company's principal office, those items referred to in KRS 275.185(1).
- 4. The limited liability company shall be managed by its members.
- 5. The limited liability company will have at least two (2) members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these Articles of

Organization this 25th day of February, 2016.

William L. Patrick Organizer This instrument has been prepared by William L. Patrick, Attorney at Law, 307 South Main Street, Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, 40342 – 1285.

William L. Patrick

CONSENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned, having been named in the Articles of Organization of **Honey Sweet Soul, LLC,** as the registered agent of the Company, a Kentucky limited liability company, hereby consents to serve in that capacity.

> William L. Patrick Registered Agent

C:\Honey Sweet Soul, LLC.AOO